# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COMERICA BANK		110/18/2013	Texas banking association: TEXAS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GLOWPOINT, INC.
Street Address:	430 Mountain Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 301
City:	Murray Hill
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07974
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85503032	GLOWPOINT
Registration Number:	4089259	OPEN VIDEO
Serial Number:	85432793	OPENVIDEO MOBILE
Registration Number:	4085470	OPENVIDEO
Registration Number:	2987011	CUSTOMERPOINT

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: 8585506420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 858-550-6403

Email: erin.obrien@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Erin O'Brien
Address Line 1: c/o Cooley LLP
Address Line 2: 4401 Eastgate Mall

TRADEMARK REEL: 005137 FRAME: 0420 85503032

CH \$140.00 8

Address Line 4: San Diego, CA	ALIFORNIA 92121
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036703-1565 GLOWPOINT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erin O'Brien
Signature:	/Erin O'Brien/
Date:	10/23/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=Glowpoint signed IP release#page1 source=Glowpoint signed IP release#page2 source=Glowpoint signed IP release#page3 source=Glowpoint signed IP release#page4	.tif .tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005137 FRAME: 0421

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of October 18, 2013 by COMERICA BANK ("Bank") in favor of Glowpoint, Inc, a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 430 Mountain Avenue, suite 301, Murray Hill, NJ 07974 ("Company").

#### Recital

WHEREAS, COMPANY assigned certain interests in the copyrights, patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A, B and C and attached hereto, respectively (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") to BANK under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 1, 2012, and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A, B and C.

WHEREAS, COMPANY has satisfied all its obligations to BANK in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and BANK wishes to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

#### Agreement

Now Therefore, BANK agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to COMPANY, without warranty or recourse, all interest of BANK in the Intellectual Property.

BANK: COMERICA BANK

fill C. Abernethy First Level Officer October 18, 2013

Address:

Comerica Bank CLS Collateral Services, MC 7575 39200 Six Mile Road Livonia, MI 48152

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005137 FRAME: 0422

## EXHIBIT A

## COPYRIGHTS

Description Registration NONE Registration Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 005137 FRAME: 0423

### **EXHIBIT B**

### **PATENTS**

Description	Application Number	Application Date
Video call distributor	8,259,152	09/04/12
Automated gateway routing, incoming and outgoing	7,916,717	03/29/11
Systems and methods for gathering usage detail information for packet-based networks	7,664,098	02/16/10
Systems and methods for an operator system service	7,200,213	04/03/07
Systems and methods for implementing a single-number follow me service for videoconferencing	11/509,820	08/25/06
Intelligent call management and redirection	11/246,956	10/11/05
Video-communication interface	11/442,614	05/30/06 (Abandoned)
Method and process for video over IP network management	11/033,472	01/12/05 (Abandoned)
Systems and methods for video transport service	11/034,200	01/13/05 (Abandoned)
Video communication call authorization	11/391,673	03/29/06 (Abandoned)

# Abandoned European Patent Applications

Description	Patent /- Application Number	Issue / Application Date
Video communication call authorization	06739841.2	3/29/06
Video-communication interface	06771648.0	. 5/31/06
Systems and methods of implementing a single-number follow me service for video conferencing	06802397.7	8/25/06

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on 10-01-12 at Reel and Frame Number 029062/0960.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005137 FRAME: 0424

## EXHIBIT C

## **TRADEMARKS**

scription	·	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
GLOWPOINT		85/503,032	12/23/11
OPEN VIDEO	•	4,089,259	01/17/12
OPENVIDEO MOBILE		85/432,793	09/27/11
OPENVIDEO		4,085,470	01/10/12
CUSTOMERPOINT		2,987,011	. 08/23/05 ·
IVE	•	3,432,702	05/20/08 (Abandoned)
PARTNERPOINT		3,019,186	11/29/05 (Abandoned)
GLOWPOINT	·	3,097,074	05/30/06 (Abandoned)
ALL YOU CAN SEE		2,941,453	04/19/05 (Abandoned)
EXPAND YOUR VISION		2,956,764	05/31/05 (Abandoned)
QUICKBRIDGE	. ·	3,230,196	04/17/07 (Abandoned)
····	Canadian Registered Trade	marks	
Description		Registration/ Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
GLOWPOINT		604,366	3/5/04
•	European Registered Trade	marks	•
Description		Registration/ Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
		•	
GLOWPOINT	•	002076479	8/1/02

TRADEMARK REEL: 005137 FRAME: 0425

RECORDED: 10/23/2013